RESOLUTION 2016- 17

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE PURPORTED TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is the properly constituted body with responsibility for the property owned by the City, and

WHEREAS, the approval of the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, is necessary for any property to become the property of the City, and

WHEREAS, there has been an attempted transfer of real property into the name of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, that was not approved or consented to by the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, to wit, a deed dated June 23, 2016, and recorded in Book 2016, at page 11689, records of Sharp County, Arkansas, from John Loehr,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, that the Mayor is authorized to execute and record a Disclaimer of Interest renouncing this purported transfer of property described as Lot 34, Block 13-A of Kima Second Addition to Cherokee Village Subdivision, Sharp County, Arkansas.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is authorized and directed to make any statements or averments necessary to the effect that the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, has not accepted this purported transfer of property.

Approved and adopted this the 21st day of 0 children, 2016.

Russell Stokes, Jr., Mayor
reel Deputy Clark

Stephanie Johnson, Clerk/Treasurer